CH \$115.00 378663

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flexible Lifeline Systems Inc.		03/17/2017	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lloyds Bank PLC
Street Address:	150 Fountainbridge, 1st Floor
City:	Edinburgh EH3 9PE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3786635	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3786634	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3773975	FLS WORKS
Registration Number:	3769812	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404.853.8000

Email: juliemurphy@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimia Basyuk	
SIGNATURE:	/Kimia Basyuk/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Flexible Lifeline Security Interest Agreement#page1.tif source=Flexible Lifeline Security Interest Agreement#page2.tif source=Flexible Lifeline Security Interest Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006030 FRAME: 0184

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Flexible Lifeline Systems Inc. ("Grantor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into an Amendment Agreement Regarding Joinder to Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Joinder Agreement"), dated as of March 17, 2017, which supplements and amends that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2016 (as supplemented and amended by the Joinder Agreement, and as further as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in which Grantor has agreed with Lloyds Bank PLC, as agent and security agent on behalf of the Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), a public limited company with offices at 150 Fountainbridge, 1st Floor, Edinburgh, EH3 9PE, United Kingdom, to execute this Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (this "Grant").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature to follow on next page.]

38986983.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006030 FRAME: 0185

FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS INC.

By: <u>Megan Z Ouinn</u>
Name: Megan Quinn

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006030 FRAME: 0186

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	
Flexible Lifeline	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE	3786635	May 11, 2010	
Systems Inc.	SYSTEMS			
Flexible Lifeline	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE	3786634	May 11, 2010	
Systems Inc.	SYSTEMS			
Flexible Lifeline		3773975	April 13, 2010	
Systems Inc.	FLS WORKS		1	
Flexible Lifeline Systems Inc.		3769812	April 6, 2010	

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No.	Country	Inventors	Issue Date
Enclosed track system for	8397866	US	Townend and	March 19,
a fall protection system			Ross	2013
Enclosed track	D605825	US	Townend and	December 8,
			Ross	2009

Grant of Security Interest in IP - Flexible Lifetine Systems 35992-0001

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/07/2017 REEL: 006030 FRAME: 0187